
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
TOURISM AND CULTURE

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:913
ANSWERED ON:28.07.2000
SETTING UP OF CONVENTION CONFERENCE CENTRE AT LEH
ALI MOHMAD NAIK

Will the Minister of TOURISM AND CULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government of Jammu and Kashmir has requested the Union Government for providing Rs. 2.4 crores for setting up of a Convention/ Conference Centre at Leh in Jammu and Kashmir State;

(b) if so, whether the project report was being prepared by M/s Rites; and

(c) if so, the present status of the project?

Answer

MINISTER OF TOURISM AND CULTURE (SHRI ANANTHKUMAR)

(a): Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c): A feasibility study report for setting up a Convention Centre at Leh, Ladakh has been completed by M/s. RITES and has been sent to the State Government.
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